VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-R-___

RESOLUTION COMMITTING LOCAL FUNDS FOR LAKE MICHIGAN PUBLIC WATER CONNECTION AS PART OF THE REBUILD ILLINOIS INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT

WHEREAS, the Village of Long Grove ("Village") has taken action to submit a Rebuild Illinois competitive public infrastructure grant application for a Lake Michigan public water connection project (the "Improvement"); and

WHEREAS, receipt of Rebuild Illinois grant assistance is essential to allow the Village to undertake the Improvement, which would provide an interconnection between the public water system of the Village of Buffalo Grove ("Buffalo Grove") and the Village's public water system; and

WHEREAS, criteria are such that financial participation by the Village is required in conjunction with any Rebuild Illinois grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Village has certain moneys allocated for the Improvement project using cash on hand, as needed; and

WHEREAS, the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village have determined that it is in the best interest of the Village and its residents to commit funds from the Long Grove IL 83 Special Service Area Fund for the public watermain connection to the Village of Buffalo Grove Lake Michigan Water, in combination with the Re-Build Illinois grant funds, to complete the Improvement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution as the findings of the President and Board of Trustees.

SECTION TWO. Funds Committed. The Village does hereby commit funds from the Long Grove IL 83 Special Service Area Fund use in conjunction with a Rebuild Illinois Public Infrastructure Grant, such funds to equal 0.34% of the estimated total project cost of \$2,959,586.78, or \$10,001.

{00026521 2}

SECTION THREE. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

PASSED THIS 23RD DAY OF JUNE, 2020.

AYES: (0)
NAYS: (0)

AYES: (0) NAYS: (0) ABSENT: (0) ABSTAIN: (0)

APPROVED THIS 23RD DAY OF JUNE, 2020.

	Bill Jacob, Village President
ATTEST:	
Amy Gayton, Village Clerk	_

{00026521 2}